
SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND CULTURAL RESOURCES 

JANUAR{ 26, 1981 

The Senate Committee on Edu:ation and Cultural Resources met 
Monday, January 26, 1981 in Room 402 of the Capitol Building. 
Senator Bob Brown, Chairman, called the meeting to order at 
1:08 p.m. 

ROLL CALL 

Committee members present w~re Senators Brown, Smith, Hammond, 
Blaylock, Mazurek, and Thomis. Senator Haffey arrived late, 
Senator McCallum was excuse] due to illness, and Senator 
Severson was absent. 

Senate Bill 197 was heard bi the committee. 

SENATE BILL 197 

Senator Harry Berg, District 21, sponsor of the bill, stated the 
bill is an attempt to clean up the tenure law in two areas: first, 
to allow specialists the sa~e tenure rights as other certified 
teachers and second, to delete the age 65 discrimination portion 
of the tenure law. He further explained the exclusion of special­
ists was added to the law in the 1979 session, but "specialist" 
was not defined in the codes. He said the term is generally 
applied to spec~al educators, school psychologists, school 
nurses, and in some cases, art, music and physical education 
teachers due to the open interpretation. This puts them in a 
different classification and certification - the same as district 
superintendents - and there~y excludes them from the tenure law. 
In support of the age discrimination portion, Senator Berg 
presented the judgment in the trial of Mary Dolan vs School Dis­
trict #10, Deer Lodge (attachment #1). 

PROPONENTS 

Owen Nelson, representing the Montana Education Association, 
stated his support of the bill. He said it is only logical to 
remove the age 65 provision as it has been proven to be 
discriminatory. It violates federal statutes, the Montana 
Constitution, 14th Amendment, Title 49, Chapters 1-3, Montana 
Codes, the Freedom from Discrimination and Code of Fair Practices 
Acts. By eliminating the age discrimination provision, the 
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potential for litigation is avoided. He stated further that 
the singling out of a specific segment of educators regarding 
tenure rights is also discriminatory. He recommended deleting 
the specialist provision and returning the law to the original 
provision of excluding only the superintendents. 

There being no further proponents, the Chairman called for 
opponents to present their testimony. 

OPPONENTS 

Chad Smith, representing the Montana School Boards Association, 
stated they oppose changing both provisions in the bill. He 
said specialists were given certificated status and it was 
intended not to give them the same status as classroom teachers. 
He said if budgets-are going to continue to go up and cuts are 
going to have to be made, something has to go and classroom 
intruction, being the core of the education system, must be 
protected. There must be a capability for cuts in specialized 
areas and this bill would allow it. He further stated it is not 
necessary to comply with the federal law. He said the federal 
law protects against "firing" on the basis of age (65). Senate 
Bill 197 states "tenure" ends at age 65, not employment. The 
intent originally was that tenure not be an absolute protection 
over age 65 - there would be a probationary period the same 
as in the first three years of teaching. This provision exists 
as a protection against the "brutal" termination for cause 
process. It is very important to have this flexibility in 
dealing with older teachers,he added. He noted the Dolan case 
is still in litigation and is going tc be heard by the Supreme 
Court. Mr. Smith feels it will hold up_as there is good reason. 
He urged the committee to give the bil' a do not pass recommendation. 

Jess Long, representing t~~ School Adm~::istrators of Montana, 
stated they oppose the oill for the same reasons Mr. Smith out­
lined in his testimony and urged the committee not to pass the 
bill. 

There were no further C :_;Jonents. 

Senator Berg closed by saying age 65 is an arbitrary figure and 
smacks of discrimination. It as much as says people over 65 
are not qualified to teach while younger people are. He pointed 
out he had researched ten different state laws and found none 
with the age 65 tenure provision. He said just because it has 
been on the books for a long time doesn't make it right. 
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Senator Berg noted that during the layoffs in Great Falls no 
distinction was made between specialists and teachers. He said, 
if anything, specialists were the last to go. He point9d out 
if there is just cause, any teacher, specialist or not, can be 
laid off. He said the bill offers needed changes and urged the 
committee to give the bill a do pass recommendation. 

There being no further proponents or opponents to the till, the 
hearing was closed. 

Senator Haffey joined the committee.meeting. 

There was further discussion by the committee members legarding 
Senate Bill 197. 

Betti Christie, Office of Public Instruction, pointed out in 
answer to a question by Senator Brown, only psycholog i~;ts are 
covered by specialist certification. Speech pathologi~ts and 
audiologists are licensed by another board. Only audiologists, 
speech pathologists, psychologists, and school nurses can be 
certified as specialists by the Office of Public Instruction, 
but only psychologists are presently doing so. 

Senator Brown stated the committee would consider taking action 
on Senate Bill 154 and the school bus transportation proposal 
at the committeB meeting Wednesday, January 28. 

There being no further the business, the meeting adjourned to 
reconvene Wednesday, January 28, 1981, at 1:00 p.m. 

Senator Bob Brown, Chairman 

jdr 
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Senator Bob Brown, Chairman X 

E3ch day attach to minutes. 
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BILL Sm1I-Lr,RY 
SENATE BILL 197 

JANUARY 26, 1981 

Senator Berg, Sponso~ 

This bill would allow school psychologists, currently the 
onlv tvoe of "specialist" as defined bv the Board of Education, 
the~sa;~ tenure-rights as other certified teaching professionals. 
District superintendents would remain ~he only exception to 
the tenure law. 

This bill would also delete the a?e discrimination portion 
of the tenure law. Currently, at age 55, a teacher loses all 
tenure riahts. A teacher may still be rehired, but onlv on 
a year to~year basis until the school year following ag~ 70. 
This section would probably not be upheld under the Montana 
Hlli~an Rights Act, according to personnel at the Human Rights 
Division. 
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I:~ TEE ~ I ST?ICT CO~JRT nF r;:~E ';l! I RD JUDIe I I ... L DJ STRICT 
OF THE STATE OF MONTANA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DEER LODGE 

FlL=D g" Ou I W 19 ;,(Q 
HARY DOL.l\,~J, -1: HeLEN 'lrao)', CLER~ 

,..Itt""().'·.,, ,/.u!,'-.ri,l" t,-, 
Plaintiff, D~PViY CLERl( 

vs. NO. 12472 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10, 
Dcer Lojge County, Anaconda, 
Montana, and each o~ the 
~er.lbers thereof, 

Defenc2.nts. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
Ar"D DLCLAP~;'TORY JUDG!·iENT 

The trial ln the above case ~as held on March 31, 1980. 

Plaintiff Mary Dolan ~2.s present and respresented by her 

attorney, John Albrecht, Choteau, Montana. Defendant School 

District No. 10, Deer Lodge County, ~as represented by its 

attorney, William Brolin, Anaconda, Montana. After taking 

evidence and hearing and reading arguments of counsel, the Court 

finds and concludes as follows: 

1. Mary Dolan was the tenured principal of the W. K. Dwyer 

Elementary School in Anaconda, Montana, operated by 

Defendant School District l~o. 10, Deer Lodge County. She 

was born on April 27, 1912. 

2. By a letter dated !larch 15, 1977, School District No. 10, 

3 

Deer Lodge County notified :'c..:.ry Dolan that her services 

as pr incipa 1 a t the \'l. K. D,·:er School \..;ere termina ted 

pursuant to Section 20-(-20s (2), M.C.A. 1978 and a policy 

of School District No. 10, Deer Lodge County ir:1ple;:1enting 

that law forcing all principals to retire at the age o~65. 

.. .'. t' At~alnlng n~ age of 65 years is not an accurate pre:;ictor 

of performance of a jo~ as principal of an ele~entary school. 
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Pec~l~ a~c t~o vari~d for a general rulE such ilS forced 

retire~ent to be valid. 

Mandatory retirement has a detrimental e~fect on people. 

They find it difficult to adjust causing depression and 

sO:-~·1etimes dea th. 

Forced retircfficnt results in loss of incJme. In 1975, 

15.3 ~ercent of persons over 65 years of age were below 

the poverty level (Statistical Abstract of the U.S., p. 460, 

Table No. 745). In that year, 11.4 perc(~nt of the total 

U.S. population were below the poverty level (Statistical 

Abstract of the U.S., p. 458, Table 741). 

If Mary Dolan would have been permitted to work as a princiF 

for School District No. 10, s:,e would ha\-e earned the 

a. 

b. 

c. 

For the period July 1, 1977 
through June 3D, 1978 (Paragraph 1 
of Stipulation) 

For the period July I, 1978 
through June 3D, 1979 (Paragraph 3 
of Stipulation) 

For the period July I, 1979 
through March 31, 1980 (day of trial) 
(9 months at $2477.75 per month -
Paragraph 5 of Stipulation) 

TOTAL 

$ 26,511.92 

28,102.64 

22,299.75 
$ 76,914.31 

During the period described in Paragraph 6, Hary Dolan 

earned the following a~ounts: 

a. 

b. 

c. 

From mid-November, 1977, through 
June 30, 1978 as a teacher at 
\';arm S~Jrings State Hospital (7 1/2 
months at $934.00 per month -
Paragraph 2.D. of Stipulation) $ 7,380.00 

From July I, 1978, through 
March 1979 as a teacher at 
Warm S?rings State Hospital 
(9 Qonths at $984.00 per Donth -
Paragraph 4.C. of Stipulation) $ 8,856.00 

Fro~ April, 1979 through March 31, 
1980 (cay of trial) as Director of 
the Copper Village Arts Center 
(12 months at $786.00 per month -
Paragraphs 4.0. and 6.C. of Stipulation)S 

TOTAL S 

-2-

9,432.00 
25,688.00 
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.1 8. ~3ry Dolan received payments from Social Security A~ministra-
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tion, Montana Teachers Retirement System, and th2 Western 

Conference of Te2msters Pension Fund. These payments 

4 ~ere from funds established in part by Mary Dolan's contri-

5 Lutions (Social Secu~ity Administration) or totally by Mary 
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Dolan's contributions (Montana Teachers Retirement System 
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~nd Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Fund). 
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CO:~CLUSIONS O? LAloj 
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1. 1he right to work is a fundamental right guaranteed under 

the 1972 Constitution o~ Montana, Article II, Section 3. 
I: 
i' 

I 1 \' 

I! 12 I: 

The state ffi3Y not abridge this right without a compelling 

state interest. 

\3 
I' 
" 

r 
2. A?plying the standard described in Paragraph I, above there 

" 14 " 
j: 

15 ,I 

I: 

is no evidence that a compelling state interest exists for 

limiting the right to work as does Section 20-4-203 (2), 

16 1'-1. C • A. 19 7 8 • That law violates Article II, Sections 3 and 

17 4, 1972 Constitution of Montana. Mary Dolan's forced retire-

18 ment is unconstitutional. 

19 Ii 
3. The group of persons sixty-five (65) years of age and older 

, 

are a suspect classification, Article II, Section 4, 1972 

Constitution of Montana. The State, or its political sub-

divisions, may not discriminate against this group without 

a compelling state interest. 

Applying the standard described in Paragraph 3 ~bove, there 

- -
is no evidence that a com?clling state interest exists for 

discriminating against tL suspect classification of people 

sixty-five (65) years of ~-;e and older as does Section 20-~-

203 (2), 11.C .. 2\. 1978. law violates Article II, Section 

4, 1972 Co~stitution of Eontana. Mary Dolan's forced retire-

ment fs unconstitutional. 

5 . The equal t,-·otection analysis requires consiceriltion of these 

factors: ( 1) the character of the class affected; (2) the 
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importance of the benefit denied; and (3) the state intcrest~ 

asserted. This analysis was proposed by Justice:Marshall, 

dissenting, San Antonio School District v. Rodriquez, 36 L. 

Ed. 2d at 81. 

Applying the standard described In Paragraph 5, above, the 

character of the class affected is persons sixty-five (65) 

years 0: age and olde~. A greater percentage of this group 

is below the poverty l~vel than,the general population. The 

benefit denied is public employment. No state interests were 

asserted or proven at trial. Section 20-4-203 (2), M.C.A. 

1978, violates the equal prote~tion clause of the 1972 Consti 

tution of Montana, Article II, Section 4, of this standard 

applies. Mary Dolan's forced retirement is unconstitutional~ 

The equal protection clause of the 14th Amend~ent to the 

United States Constitution and Article II, Section 4, 1972 

Consti tution of- I·lontana, requires that statutory classifica ti 

bear a rational relationship to a legitimate state interest. 

Applying the standard described in Paragraph 7, the classific 

tion drawn by Section 20-4-203 (2) M.C.A. 1978, bears no 

rational relationship to a legitimate state interest. The 

classification drawn is_people sixty-five (65) and older are 

not qualified to be principals while persons under sixty-fiVE 

(65) years of age are qualified to be principals. People 

are so varied that this classification bears no rational 
-

relationship to the legitimate state interest of hiring 

qualified principals. Sec t ion 20- 4 - 203 ( 2), 1·1. C . A . 19 7 S , 

violates the equal protection of the 14th A!I.enGr.,ent to the 

Constitution of Montana Article II, Section 4. Mary Dolan's 

forced retire~ent is unconstitutional. 

Irrebutable presumptions violate the due proce~s clause of th 

14th l .. ;nenc:7lE:nt and t}-)e 1972 Constitution of i·iontana \}nen the 

presum?tion is not universally true in fact and the state 

-4-
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I; has reClsur;()Dlc dltcrn<.iL.vC "iCuns ot milking the: determination. 

2 
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10. Applying ~he standard d ~scribed in Paragraph 9, retirement 

3 creates an irrebuttable presumption that people sixty-five 
I 

4 
I (65) years of age and o~der are not qualified to be principals. 
I 

5 " I 
I: That pres~~?tion is not universally true because people vary 

6 
\: 
Ii so much that no general rule is valid. The state has reason-
I, 

7 I' .. able alte~native ~eans of determining if a person is qualified 
i' 
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to be a principal throulh individual evaluation. Section 
Ii 

9 !; 
I' 

20-4-203 (2), H.C.A. 1978, violates the due process clause 

10 
i :' 

of the 14th Amendment t~ the United States Constitution and 
! 

1 I 
I 
I, 

i; '::>eCt:lon 17. Mary 
I, 

I Dolan's forced retireme~t is unconstitutional for this reason. 

13 
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.1 ~ • Montana's Freedom from Jiscrimination Act, Title 49, Chapter 2, 

1-1 
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I' M.C.A. 1978, and Montana's Governmental Code of Fair P~actices, 
" I. 

15 Ii 
I' i: Act, Title 49 Chapter 3, 1978, repealed Section 20-4-203 (2) 
" 

16 \: 
ii 

H.C.A. 1978. Forcing Plaintiff Dolan to retire violates these 

17 I: 
p two acts because it is illegal discrimination based upon age. 
I, 

18 '. 
I' 
I! 12. Mary Dolan would have earned $76,914.31 if she were employed 
;! 

19 . 
·i 
i1 as a principal. She earned $25,668.00. Her remedy'is the 
I: 

20 
;. 
i: 
i, 

21 
I! 
I' 

Ii 
22 oi 

i; 
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difference between these amounts or $51,246.32. Other amounts 

received by her are not subtracted from her back pay award 

because they are received from funds financed in total or in 

part by contributions from Mary Dolan's earnings. 

DEC!:.,l-.?JI,TORY JUDGr·l::::NT 

Section 20-4-203 (2), M.C.~ _, is hereby declared to violate 

t~e equal protection due process -clauses of the 1972 Constitution 

of ?·:ont2.na and the Un i ted St2. teo 'onsti tu tion. In addition, it 

was repealed by the adoption of Sections 49-2-303 (1) and 49-3-201, 

M.e.A. Mary Dol~fl's forced retirement pursuant to Section 20-4-203 

(2) ~3S unccnstitutional and illegal. She is entitled to ~-back 

p2.y ~·,.;ard in the ar::our.t of $51,246.31 plus cost.s <:Ind 10 perce:1t 

interest from the cay of Judg~ent until she is pcid. 
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